#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
INGAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PTY LTD ACN 101-258 182	10/21/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EHL LIMITED	
Street Address:	UNIT 9/11 ARRENWAY DRIVE	
City:	ALBANY, NORTH SHORE CITY	
State/Country: NEW ZEALAND		
Postal Code:	0632	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5985157

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)685-0573

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-521-2297

Email: lbain@young-thompson.com

Correspondent Name: ANDREW J. PATCH Address Line 1: 209 Madison Street

Address Line 2: Suite 209

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4504-0173

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BENOIT CASTEL

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023691 FRAME: 0299

# ASSIGNMENT OF LETTERS PATENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT dated

2009

BETWEEN: INGAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PTY LTD ACN 101-258 182 of 1585 Ipswich Road, Rocklea, Queensland 4106, Australia, (hereinafter called "the assignor") of the first part,

AND: EHL LIMITED, a New Zealand company of Unit 9 / 11 Arrenway Drive, Albany, North Shore City, New Zealand, 0632 (hereinafter called "the assignee") of the second part.

WHEREAS: The assignor is the proprietor of the following patent:

Country:

United States of America

Number:

5,985,157

Title:

A Filter Device

(hereinafter called "the patent").

AND the assignor has agreed to assign the patent and any benefits relating thereto to the assignee.

# NOW IT IS HEREBY DECLARED:

That in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1:00) now paid to the assignor, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the assignor hereby assigns to the assignee all rights, title and interest in the patent including the right to sue for and claim damages or an account of profits for any infringing activities occurring before the date of this assignment and the authority to commence such proceedings in the name of the assignor alone or jointly with the assignee but at the cost of the assignee with all damages, profits, benefits and or award of costs accruing solely to the assignee, to hold unto the assignee absolutely.

That the assignor will execute at the request and expense of the assignee any and all documents necessary for the recordal of the assignee as the proprietor of the patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this assignment has been executed the day and year first above written,

Signed on behalf of INGAL

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PTY

LTD in the presence of:

Signed on behalf of the EHL LIMITED in the presence of:

Witness:

Witness:

Occupation: + d \_\_\_\_

Address: 3

Address: 310

PATENT REEL: 023691 FRAME: 0300

00D492US\_ASSIGNMENT\_20091020\_1545\_HJC (2).doc/h

**RECORDED: 12/23/2009**